

78574-1

RECEIVED

JUN 7 2006

06 JUN -7 PM 3:55

BY C. J. HERRITT

NO. 78574-1

CLERK

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COWLES PUBLISHING COMPANY,
a Washington corporation,
Appellant,

v.

CODY SOTER, a minor child; FRANCES SOTER and GLENDA CARR,
individually and as parents of CODY SOTER; THE ESTATE OF
NATHAN WALTERS, a deceased minor child; RICK WALTERS and
TERESSA WALTERS, individually and as parents of Nathan Walters, a
deceased minor child; and SPOKANE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 81,
a Washington municipal corporation,
Respondents.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF ALLIED DAILY
NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON, THE WASHINGTON
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION AND THE
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

Michele L. Earl-Hubbard, WSBA #26454
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Amici Allied Daily
Newspapers of Washington, Washington
Newspaper Publishers Association and the
Washington Coalition for Open
Government

2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 628-7699 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Identity and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
III. Argument and Authority	1
A. The Agency Would Have Investigated Nathan’s Death Without the Threat of Litigation.	2
B. The Work Product Doctrine Does Not Shield Materials Prepared Pursuant to Administrative Procedures or Party or Witness Statements.	3
C. Division III Misapplied the “Substantial Need” Test.....	6
D. The Lower Court’s Opinion Improperly Sanctions Agency Declaratory Judgment Actions When There is No Justiciable Controversy.	7
IV. Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Baker v. General Motors Corp., 197 F.R.D. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1999)..... 7

Chaney v. Slack, 99 F.R.D. 531 (S.D. Ga. 1983)..... 4

Collins v. Mullins, 170 F.R.D. 132 (W.D. Vir. 1996), *citing*
National Union Fire Insurance Co. v. Murray Sheet Metal
Co., 967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 4, 5, 6

Diversified Industrial, Inc. v. Meredith, 572 F.2d 596 (8th Cir.
1977) 4

Litton Systems, Inc. v. AT&T Co., 1979-1 Trade Cases P 62,563
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1979)..... 4

Mercy v. Suffolk County, 93 F.R.D. 520 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)..... 4

Reedy v. Lull Engineering Co., Inc., 137 F.R.D. 405 (M.D. Fla.
1991) 7

Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co., 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 4

Smith v. Diamond Offshore Drilling, Inc., 168 F.R.D. 582 (S.D.
Tex. 1996) 7

Southern Railway Co. v. Lanham, 403 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1968)..... 7

Spell v. McDaniel, 591 F. Supp. 1090 (E.D.N.C. 1984)..... 4

United States v. Adlman, 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998) 4

STATE CASES

O'Connor v. Washington Dept. of Social and Health Servs, 143
Wn.2d 895, 912, 25 P.3d 426 (2001) 7

Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993)..... 9

<i>Diversified Indust. Development Corp. v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	8
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington</i> ("PAWS"), 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	10
<i>Walker v. Monroe</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	8
<i>Washington State. Republ. Party v. Washington State Public Discl.</i> <i>Commission</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000).....	8

STATUTES

RCW 42.17.310(1).....	6, 9, 10
RCW 42.17.330	9, 10
RCW 42.17.340	10

RULES

CR 26(b)(4).....	3, 6
RAP 2.5.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	3, 4
